
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

AUTHORIZATION 2003-001 

HODGDEN STREET IMPROVEMENTS 
 

This Amendment No. 2 modifies the agreement for Engineering Services (Agreement) between 
Gibbs & Olson, Inc. (Engineer) and the City of Tenino, Washington (Client) originally executed 
as Authorization 2003-001 on January 11, 2023, and previously amended on June 13, 2023, for a 
project known as the Hodgden Street Improvements.  

The following modifications are made to the Agreement.  All other terms and conditions of 
the Agreement remain unchanged. 

SCOPE OF WORK 
The Scope of Work to be performed by the Engineer is modified as described below: 

1. Provide an additional five (5) days of the services of a Resident Project Representative 
for onsite observation and documentation. 

2. Provide one (1) additional day of construction staking for the Contractor. 

BUDGET 
The Engineer’s budget is increased by $3,000.00 to complete the additional Scope of Work.  

Original Agreement Amount ........................................................................................... $23,700.00 

Amendment No. 1 ............................................................................................................ $23,700.00 

Amendment No. 2 ............................................................................................................. $  3,000.00 
Total Agreement Amount ................................................................................................ $50,400.00 

GIBBS & OLSON, INC. CITY OF TENINO, WASHINGTON 

By:  By: ________________________________ 
 Richard A. Gushman, President Wayne Fournier, Mayor 
 

Date: October 5, 2023  Date: ______________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

File: 0751.3714 


